TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
LUBBOCK, TEXAS
MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETINGS
1964 - 1965

VOLUME T



MINUTES OF
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

DECEMBER 12, 1964



Lubbock, Texas
December 12, 1964

145. The Board of Directors of Texas Technological College met in regular
session in the Office of the President on Saturday, December 12, 1964, at
9:30 a.m. The following Directors were present: Chairman Armstrong,

Vice Cheirman McLaughlin, Mr. Allen, Mr. Allison, Mr. DeBusk, Mr. Furr,
Mr. Mathews, and Mr. Smith. Mr. Hinn attended the committee meetings on
Friday but was unable to attend the meeting on Saturday. He left late
Friday evening for New York City. 1In addition, President Goodwin, Vice
President for Business Affairs Pennington, Vice President for Academic
Affairs Pearce, and Secretary Wells were present.

146, Upon motion made by Mr. Mathews, seconded by Mr. Allison, the Board
by a unanimous vote approved the Minutes of the Board meeting on October 2k,
1964,

147, Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Mathews, the Board
by a unanimous vote approved the Agenda under the date of December 3, 196k,
A copy of the approved Agenda is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
(Items No. 105 through No. lhh, Attachment No. 1; and Ttems No., 2542
through No. 2832, Attachment No. 1A.)

148, Mr. Polk Robison, Director and Business Manager of Athletics, gave
an informational report on the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics.

149, Mr. Mclaughlin gave a brief report on the meeting of the Academic
Programs Committee of the Board. He reported that a request for a Medical
School and g Dental School had been filed with the Texas Commission on
Higher Education.

Mr. Allison reported that the President had been requested to start
a search for a Dean for the future School of Iaw at Texas Technological
College.

150. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Furr, the Board
by a unanimous vote approved the purchase of $30,000.00 principal amount
of Texas Technological College Constitutional Tax Bond Series 1958, 2%,
due July 1, 1968, from Rowles, Winston and Company, through the Bankers
Trust Company of New York as paying agent, at a price of $98.49 plus
accrued interest to December 22, 1964. Payment will be made from the
Bond Retirement Fund in the State Treasury from funds accumulated in
excess of requirements for other outstanding bonds and notes.

151. The Campus and Building Committee met on Friday, December 11, 196k,
at 7:30 p.m. in the Office of the President to consider the recommendations
of the Campus Planning Committee and to formulate recommendations to be
made to the Board on Saturday, December 12, 196k, The next eight items,
No. 152 through No. 159, will record the official action of the Board
following the recommendations of the Campus and Building Committee.

152, Upon moticn made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by

a unanimous vote approved a contract with Colonial-Hites Company, 228 Parsons
Street, West Columbia, South Carolina, the low bidder, in the amount of'
$h:65h-19- A copy of a memorandum from Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President
for Business Affairs, is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-
ment No. 11. A copy of the bid tabulation is attached and made a part of

the Minutes, Attachment No. 12. A copy of the contract is attached and
made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 13.

153. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by
a unanimous vote approved (1) the site for the proposed Chemical Res?arch
Building; (2) approved the plans as presented, with several reservations,
and authorized the Campus Planning Committee to make the necessary adjust-
ments for filing an application with the National Science Foundation for
matching funds; and (3) authorized Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President
for Business Affairs, to sign the application for the College.

154, Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by a
unanimous vote approved the site, the floor plans and the elevations for

a proposed classroom-office building for Foreign Languages and Mathematics;
authorized the filing of an application with the Texas Commission on Higher
Education for matching funds; and authorized Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice
President for Business Affairs, to sign the application for the College.



2

155. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by a
unanimous vote approved a major housing project for students to be ready
on or before September 1, 1967, and authorized the use of West Hall for
women's housing effective September, 1965.

The Board requested the Vice President for Business Affairs to check
various methods available for financing such a project.

156. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Allison, the Board by
a unanimous vote approved November 10, l96h, as the final acceptance date
for the walks, drives and parking lots in the area of the Dormitory and
Dining Facilities, Project CH-Tex-150(D), Units B and C, from Frank Hodges,
contractor,

157. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by
a unanimous vote approved the site across the street north of the Methodist
Hospital for the proposed Medical School of Texas Technological College.

158. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board by
a unanimous vote approved preliminary plans for the proposed new museum

complex and authorized the architects to proceed with the plans for the

main museum building and one industrial unit.

159. The Board authorized the Campus Planning Committee to continue its
study dealing with parking and the use of ports of entry to the campus
and bring recommendstions to the Roard.

160. Upon motion made by Mr. Mathews, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board

by & unanimous vote sdopted a policy with respect to inventions and patents.
This statement will be made a part of the official Board Policies. A copy
of thﬁ statement is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment

No. 14,

161, Upon motion made by Mr. Mathews, seconded by Mr, Smith, the Board
approved the recommendations of the Special Committee on Board Policiles
concerning retirement. The approved statement is given below:

"Your committee recommends that the retirement age of all persons
on the college roll be upon reaching the age of 65 on or before the first
day of September of the new year.

"Upon reaching that age, tenure is dissolved. However, annual appoint-
ments at the convenience of the college are permitted.

"These annual appointments may be carried beyond the age of 70 only
in isolated cases of exceptional merit and need and with specific Board
approval.

"Effective Dates: Your committee appreciates that the above chgnge
of reducing the age of retirement five full years at this late date might
well bring on some hardships to many who have served this institution over
a long period of time, and who perhaps have planned on a retirement upon
reaching the age of 70. So therefore, your committee recommends that the
retirement age of 65 be effective on the following plan:

1965, all those reaching age 69
1966, all those reaching age 68
1967, all those reaching age 67
, 1968, all those reaching age 66’
, 1969, all those reaching age B5"

On or before September
On or before September
On or before September
On or before September
On or before September

v N

B

This statement will be made a part of the official Board Policies.

162. Upon motion made by Mr. DeBusk, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Board, by
unanimous vote, authorized the printing of Board Policies.

163. President Goodwin made a brief report on his appearance before the
Southern Association in ILouisville, Kentucky, on November 30, 196L. He

stated that he received a very good hearing, but thet it was going to be
necessary for the College ta give more and more support Ho the graduate

pProgram.



3

164, Mr. Armstrong reported that the Committee of Governing Boards would
meet in Austin on December 16, 196k,

165. The Board adjourned at 11:00 a.m. until the next regular Board meet-

ing on Saturday, February 13, 1965, in the Office of the President, Texas
Technological College, Lubbock, Texas.

oy We@l

s, Secretary

. R
JRW: brf
December 15, 1965
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Agenda, Items No. 105 through No. 144; Item No. 147.
1A. Routine Items (No. 2542 through No. 2832); Item No. 147.
2. Contract Revisions; Item No. 113.
3. Contract Revisions, Classified Personnel; Items No. 11k4.
Lk, Memorandum of Agreement; Texas Technological College vs. Niagara
§§?m§§2% Division, FM Corporation; Dr. Ellis W. Huddleston; Item

5. Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No., 191-473k4; Dr. Thomas
E. Bridge; Item No, 115.

6. Letter from Mr., Warren P. Clement; Item No. 2701.

7. letter from Dr. W. B. Gates and Mrs. Bunice J. Gates; Item No. 2701.
8. Letter from Mr. C. I. "Stoney"” Wall; Item No. 2701.

8A. Letter from Mr. C. I. "Stoney" Wall; Item No. 2701.

9. Letter from Mr. John T. Wilson, Natlonal Science Foundation; Re: Grant
No. GE-7297; Dr. Earl D. Camp; Account No., 391-1239; Item No. 107.

10. Gifts through Texas Technological College Foundation; Item No. 118.

11. Memorandum from Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President for Business
Affairs; Award of Contract for Signs on Various Buildings on the
Campus; Item No., 152.

12, Bid Tabulation; the Fabrication and Installation of Building Identi-
fication Letters; Item No. 152.

13. Contract; Colonial-Hites Company; the Fabrication and Installation of
Building Identification Letters; Item No. 152.

1%, Board Policy with Respect to Inventions and Patents; Item No. 160,

¥ ¥ KKK KX XXX

I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of the Board
of Directors, hereby certify that the above and the fo?egoing is a true
and correct copy of the Minutes of the Texas Technological College Board

of Directors Meeting on December 12, 196k.

COLLEGE SEAL (
Pecember 15, 1964 (;2 Roy We(dls, Secretany\\\




Board Minutes
December 12, 196k
Attachment No. 1

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

December 3, 1964
T0 THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gentlemen:
I am submitting herewith the agenda for Texas Technological College for the

consideration of the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held in Lubbock,
Texas, on December 12, 196k :

RECOMMENDED ACTION

1965 Summer School

Business Education and Secretarial Administration

105. Appoint Dr. Irol Whitmore Balsley as Professor of Business Education
and Secretarial Administration at a salary of $2,000.00 for the second
term of the 1965 summer session, effective July 12, 1965, through

August 21, 1965. (1965 Summer School Budget)

Marketing

106. Appoint Dr. Howard Lloyd Balsley as Professor of Marketing at a
salary of $2,000.00 for the second term of the 1965 summer session, effec-
tive July 12, 1965, through August 21, 1965. (1965 Summer School Budget)

Summer Institute in Biology for Secondary School Teachers (Account

No. 391-1239)

107. Accept a grant in the amount of $42,700.00 from the National Science
Foundation, Washington, D.C., to support the "Summer Institute in Biology
for Secondary School Teachers" for the summer of 1965. This institute

is a continuation of the program started several years ago. A copy of
the letter from Mr. Jobn T. Wilson, Acting Director, National Science
Foundation, is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 9.
The budget for the institute will be ineluded in the 1965 Sumer School
Budget which will be presented to the Board in February, 1965. (Account
No. 39151239; Grant No. GE-T297; Director, Dr. Earl D. Camp; 1965 Summer
School.

¥ X ¥ K N X XK X ¥
1965-66 Budget

Government
108. Appoint Dr. Ralph Gray Jones as & Professor in the Department of
Government at a salary of $12,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget)

History

109. Appoint Mr. Otto Millard Nelson as an Assistant Professor of History
at a salary of $7,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965,
through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget; Dr. D. M. Vigness, Head.)

Business Education and Secretarial Administration

110.  Appoint Dr. irol whitmore Balsley as Professor of Business Education
and Secretarial Administration at a salary of $12,000.00 for nine months,
effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget)

111. Appoint Dr. John Edward Binnion as a Professor in the Department of
Business Education and Secretarial Administration at a salary of $12,000.00
for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through June 15, 1966.
(1965-66 Budget)

Yarketing ‘
112, Appoint Dr. Howard Lloyd Balsley as Professor of Marketing at a
salary of $12,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1965, through

June 15, 1966. (1965-66 Budget)



X EEEE "
196L-65 Budget

salary Changes for Non-Classified Personnel

113. Approve salary changes for non-classified persomnel as reflected by
Attachment No. 2, and approve the appropriation of funds from unappro-
priated balances, from prior year balances, from current year operations,
or any other account approved by the Vice President for Business Affairs
and/or the President necessary for funding the salary revisions. A

summary of the required funds is given below:

CATEGORY AMOUNT
General College Administration ---- $ 3,892.50
General Institutional Expenses ---= 828.75
Library, All Other Library Expense - 2,587.50
Southwest Collection (ILibrary) ---- 487.50
Extension and Public Service ------ T735.00
Physical Plant, Administration and
General Services =-----------ce-o 1,166.25
Subtotal —----ess-swesacanccas $9,697.50
Texas Tech College Bookstore =~-=-=- $ 450.00
Intramural Program for Men «-~-e--- 465.00
Intramural Program for Women ------ 101.25
Parking and Traffic Service ~«----- 270.00
Student Health Service =--me=cce--- 1,473.75
Student Union -=---cmcccmccccaccaax 300.00
Texas Tech Press =-c--ecccccccccccas 352.50
Residence Halls ~--w--cmccececaanax 1,320.00
Subtotal ==---c-ecmccccciicaaa $ L4,732.50
Total =-=-=-===c=ecm=mcmammmn- $14,430.00

Salary Changes for Classified Personnel
114,

SOURCE

Unappropriated Ralance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance

Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance

Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropristed Balance

Unappropriated Balance

Approve salary changes for classified personnel as reflected by

Attachment No. 3 and approve the appropriation of funds from unappropriated
balances, from prior year balances, from current year operations or any
other account approved by the Vice President for Business Affairs and/or

the President necessary for funding the salary revisions.

the required funds is given below:

CATEGORY AMOUNT
General College Administration ---- $ 6,510.00
General Institutional Expenses =---- 1,422.00
Departmental Operating Expenses --- 5,44k .12
Instructional Administration «=-=--- 990.00
Organized Activities ---e-=-=e----- 560.25
Library, All Other Library Expense - 1,215.00
Extension and Public Service =----- 562.50
Physical Plant:
Administration and General
Services wsssscsememn s sswwemmme 3,667.50
Building Maintenance —=-=e=c=c-=- 2,790.00
Custodial Services =---=c-a-ac--- L, 905.00
Grounds Maintenance -=--=====---= 1,305.00
Utilities (All Other Utilities
e 9k5.00
The Computer Center ===m-e—===wm==- 607.50
Subtotal, Education and
GeNnersl we-mmmammmmmm——=—==== $30,923.87
Texas Tech College Bookstore =-=--=-= $ 1,035.00
Central Bad Check Collection =-=----- 135.00
Intramural Program for Men ==-=-=-- 135.00
LAaUNAYY eececcmmccmccaccccmam—————- 180.00
La Ventang e=-c-ecceccccmmmmmem—aco= 67.50

A summary of

SOURCE

Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance

Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance

Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance

Unappropriated Balance

Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance
Unappropriated Balance



salary Changes for Classified Personnel
71%. (continued)

CATEGORY AMOUNT SOURCE

parking and Traffic Service =------- $ 225.00 Unappropriated Balance
Student URLON wwe-re-remcomsesewws 1,230.00 Unappropriated Balance
Pexas Tech Preég8 —=mmmemsmmes mamnee 270.00 Unappropriated Balance
The Toreador =—---=-====ecaca—mcao-a 67.50  Unappropriated Balance
Residence Halls (Excluding laundry):

0ffice of Room Reservations «---- 135.00 Unappropriated Balance

Maintenance =-------c-mcmecccaoan 1,080.00 Unappropriated Balance

Mail Service ==--e---cecccecaaono 85.50 Unappropriated Balance

Telephone Service =------vcocece-a 1,125.00 Unappropriated Balance
Residence Halls Supervision --e---- 875.00 Unappropriated Balance
Alumni Affairs ~e--cceccecacaccnon. 135.00 Unappropriated Balance

Subtotal, Auxiliary and Agency § 6,780.50 Unappropriated Balance

Total, Education and General,
Auxiliary and Agency Fund -==---- $37,704.37 Unappropriated Balance

Organized Research (Account No. 191-473k4)

115. Approve a budget in the amount of $2,617.00 for the Organized Research
Project "Physical, Chemical and Structural Studies of the Polymorphic Forms
of Calcium Orthosilicate in the Marble Canyon Contact Zone" for the period
December 12, 1964, through August 31, 1965. This project will be financed
by $1,721.00 from the unappropriated balance (Organized Research) and by a
transfer of $896.00 from Account No. 191-4000. (Budgeted; Account

No. 191-473k4; Principal Investigator, Dr. Thomas E. Bridge.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-1051)

116. Accept a grant-in-aid in the amount of $500.00 from the Niagara
Chemical Division, FMC Corporation, Middleport, New York, to support re-
search of Ethion on grain sorghum. This project is under the supervision
of the staff in the Department of Park Administration, Horticulture and
Entomology. A copy of the Memorandum of Agreement is attached and made a
part of the Minutes. Attachment No. L.

117. Approve a budget in the amount of $500.00 for the Organized Research
Project "Ethion on Grain Sorghum," effective September 1, 1964, through
August 31, 1965. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the
Minutes. Attachment No. 4A. (Account No. 391-1051; Principal Investi-
gator, Dr. Ellis W. Huddleston.)

Gifts (Texas Technological College Foundation)

118, Accept cash gifts in the amount of $5,(92.66 through the Texas
Technological College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift,
the amount of the gift, and the account number are listed on Attachment
No. 10. The attachment has been made a part of the Minutes.

Gift (Texas Technological College Research Farm)

119. Accept the gift of a Brown Swiss bull from Mr. John S. Maxson, 1415
Fidelity Union Building, Dallas, Texas, to the Texas Technological College
Research Farm at Pantex. The estimated value of the bull is approximately

$500.00.

In-State Leaves
I recommend your approval of the following in-
Pay by the staff members listed below:

state leaves without loss of

120. Grant permission to Mr. H. Edsel Buchanan, Director of the Intra-
mural Program for Men, to go to Dallas, Texas, from March l§, 1965, through
March 23, 1965, to attend the annual convention of the American Association
for Health, Physical Education and Recreation and to read gn 3riginal
research paper entitled "Intramurals - Culminating Activities" before the
Intramural Athletic Section; expenses are to be paid from the Intramural
Program for Men Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

121. Grant permission to Dr. Ralph M. Durham, Professor and Head of the
Department of Animal Husbandry, to go to Dallas, Texas, from February Sy
1965, through February 7, 1965, to read an original research paper entitled



In-State Leaves (Continued)

171, "Let's Bring Livestock Judging Up-to-Date" before a meeting of the
Texas Association of Fairs and Expositions; expenses are to be paid from

the Department of Animal Husbandry Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

out-of-State Leaves
I recommend your approval of the following out-of-state leaves without loss
of pay by the staff members listed below:

122. Grant permission to Dr. Thomas A. Atchison, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
January 30, 1965, to attend a joint national meeting of the American
Mathematical Society and the Mathematical Association of America, to obtain
the latest information available on trends in mathematics and on current
research being done for use in planning and improving the research and the
graduate instruction at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Depart-
ment of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

123, Grant permission to Dr. Richard E. Berry, Associate Professor of
Physics, to go to New York City, New York, from January 26, 1965, through
February 1, 1965, to attend the annual meeting of the American Physical
Society to read a research paper entitled "Stable Adjustable Coupling
Method for Electron Spin Resonance Microwave Cavities" and to secure in-
formation for use in research at Texas Technological College; expenses are
to be paid from the Department of Physics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account.

12k. Grant permission to Dr. Thadis W. Box, Professor of Range Management,
to go to las Vegas, Nevada, from February 6, 1965, through February 12, 1965,
to participate in the meeting of the Range Education Council; to attend

the annual meeting of the American Society of Range Management; to present

a paper based upon original research entitled "Trends in Range Management
Education" and to represent Texas Technological College before the Range
Education Council which will evaluate the Texas Tech curriculum in Range
Management; partial expenses are to be paid from the Department of Agronomy
and Range Management Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

125. Grant permission to Mr. H. Edsel Buchanan, Director of the Intra-
mural Program for Men, to go to Minneapolis, Minnesota, from January 6, 1965,
through January 10, 1965, to read an original research paper entitled "The
Relationship of College Intramurals to High School Intramurals" before the
national conference of the College Physical Education Association for Men;
expenses are to be paid from the Intramural Program for Men Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.

126. Grant permission to Mr. H. Edsel Buchanan, Director of Intramural
Program for Men, to go to Tallahassee, Florida, from April 28, 1965, through
May 2, 1965, to attend the National Conference of the National Intramural
Association at Florida State University, to collect material and data
pertinent to the organization, administration, and supervision of ¥ntra?
murals. The material and data collected will be utilized in adminlste?lng
the Texas Tech Intremural Program, and thereby will be of direct benefit

to Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Intramural Program for Men
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

127, Grant permission to Mr. Charles L. Burford, Assistant Professor in
the Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing, to go

to Chicago, Illinois, from December 28, 1964, through December 31, 196k,

to attend a workshop course in automatically programmed tools, APT language
and in N/C technology to secure the latest information available for use

in planning the graduate courses in Industrial Engineering at Texas
Technological College; expenses are to be paid from the Department of
Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account.

128. Grant permission to Dr. Earl D. Camp, Professor and Head of the Depart-
ment of Biology, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, from December 16, 1964,
through December 20, 1964, to attend a meeting of Directors of Summer
Institutes to secure recent information concerning the Institutes to be

used in planning for and conducting the 1965 Summer Institute for High
School Biology Teachers on the campus of Texas Technological College;
eXpenses are to be paid from the 1965 Summer Institute for High School

Biology Teachers, Account No. 391-1238.



out-of-State Leaves (Continued)

129. Grant permission to Dr. Truman Wildes Camp, Professor of English, to
go to New York City, New York, from December 25, 1964, through January 3,
1965, to attend the annual meeting of the Modern Language Association in
order to gain information which will be incorporated into classroom use

at Texas Tech and to interview prospective faculty members; expenses are

to be paid from the Department of English Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account.

130. Grant permission to Dr. Jacquelin Collins, Assistant Professor of
History, to go to Washington, D.C., from December 27, 1964, through
December 31, 1964, to attend the American Historical Association meeting
in order to gain information which will be incorporated into classroom
use at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of History
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

131. Grant permission to Dr. Earl H. Gilmore, Associate Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
January 30, 1965, to attend a joint national meeting of the American
Mathematical Society and the Mathematical Association of America, to obtain
information to be used in research and in planning the graduvate work at
Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Mathematics
Meintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

132. Grant permission to Dr. Anthony A. Gioia, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
January 30, 1965, to attend a joint national meeting of the American
Mathematical Society and the Mathematical Association of America, to
obtain the latest information available on trends in mathematics and on
current research being done in mathematics for use in planning the re-
search and graduate instruction program at Texas Tech; expenses are to be
paid from the Department of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account.

133. Grant permission to Dr. Shelby K. Hildebrand, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
Januvary 30, 1965, to attend a joint national meeting of the American
Mathematical Society and the Mathematical Assoclation of America, to
obtain information to be used in research and in the classroom at Texas
Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Mathematics Mainte-
nance Equipment and Travel Account.

134. Grant permission to Mr. Lee H. Kennedy, Instructor in Mathematics,

to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through January 30, 1965,
to attend a joint meeting of the American Mathematical Society and the
Mathematical Association of America, to secure the latest information
available in the teaching of mathematics for use in improving the instruc-
tional program in the Department of Mathematics at Texas Technological
College; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Mathematics
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

135. Grant permission to Dr. Martin Leonard Kornbluth, Associate Professor
of English, to go to New York City, New York, from December 26, 1964,
through December 30, 1964, to attend the annual meeting of the Modern
Language Association in order to gain information which will be incorpo-
rated into classroom use at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the
Department of English Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

136. Grant permission to Dr. Joseph Thomas McCullen, Jr., Professor of
English, to go to New York City, New York, from December 26, l9§h, through
December 30, 1964, to read an original research paper entitled "Pandora:
Interaction Between Ritual and Myth" before the annual meeting of the
American Folklore Society; expenses are to be paid from the Department

of English Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

137. Grant permission to Dr. Paul V. Prior, Professor of Biology, to g0 to
Kansas City, Missouri, from December 16, 1964, through December 20, 196k,

to attend s meeting of the Directors of Summer Institutes to secure recent
information concerning the Institutes to be used in planning for and con-
ducting the 1965 Summer Institute for High School Biology Teachers on the
Campus of Texas Technological College; expenses are to be paid from the

1965 Summer Institute for High School Biology Teachers, Account No. 391-1238.



out-of-State Leaves (Continued)

138." Grant permission to Mr. Jack Ben Pruett, Farm Superintendent, Animal
Husbandry, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 10, 1965, through
January 17, 1965, to accompany and coach the Livestock Judging Team to
compete in contests at the National Western Livestock Exposition; this
trip is required of Mr. Pruett's position as Farm Superintendent; expenses
are to be paid from the Department of Animal Husbandry Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account.

139. Grant permission to Dr. Charles Riggs, Professor of Mathematics, to
go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through January 30, 1965, to
attend a joint national meeting of the American Mathematical Society and
the Mathematical Association of America, to obtain the latest information
available in research and teaching in the field of mathematics for use in
developing the research and graduate programs at Texas Tech; expenses are
to be paid from the Department of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account.

140. Grant permission to Mrs. Virginia E. Roberts, Assistant Professor
of Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
January 30, 1965, to attend a joint meeting of the American Mathematical
Society and the Mathematical Association of America, to secure information
and materials for use in classroom instruction in the Department of Mathe-
matics at Texas Tech; partial expenses are to be paid from the Department
of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

141. Grant permission to Dr. Herman B. Segrest, Associate Professor of
Health, Physical Education and Recreation for Men, to go to Minneapolis,
Minnesota, from January 6, 1965, through January 10, 1965, to attend the
national conference of the College Physical Education Association for Men
and gain information which will be utilized at Texas Tech for strengthen-
ing and improving Tech's basic physical education program; expenses are

to be paid from the Department of Health, Physical Education and Recreation
for Men Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

142, Grant permission to Mrs. Mary Ruth Strandtmann, Assistant Professor
of Mathematics, to go to Demver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
January 30, 1965, to attend a joint meeting of the American Mathematical
Society and the Mathematical Association of America, to secure information
and materials for use in classroom instruction in the Department of
Mathematics at Texas Tech; partial expenses are to be paid from the Depart-
ment of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

143, Grant permission to Mr. Arunkumar M. Vaidya, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, from January 25, 1965, through
January 30, 1965, to attend a joint meeting of the American Mathematical
Society and the Mathematical Association of America, to secure the latest
information available on trends in research and teaching of mathematics
for use in developing the research and graduate program at Te;as Tech;
expenses are to be paid from the Department of Mathematics Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.

144, Grant permission to Mrs. Grace Pleasant Wellborn, Assistant Professor
of English, to go to New York City, New York, from December 26, 1?6#,
through December 30, 1964, to read an original research paper entitled

"The Golden Thread in the Scarlet Letter" before the annual meeting of

the American Folklore Society; expenses are to be paid from the Depart-

ment of English Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.
Respectfully submitted,

,f/z/ﬁ;mo

R. C. Goodwin
President

RCG:brf



Board Minutes
December 12, 1964
Attachment No. 1A

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
TIubbock, Texas

December 3, 196k

T0 THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gentlemen:
I am submitting herewith as Attachment No. 1A to the Agenda the follow-

ing items for information and approval of the Board of Directors at a meeting
to be held in Lubbock, Texas, on December 12, 196k,

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Data Processing Department

252, Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $7,200.00 for a Computer
Programmer (179) in the Data Processing Department. (Budgeted salary
$7,200.00 for 12 months; Item No. 30; p. 8.)

2543. Revise the contract of Mr. Richard Mark Salathiel, Computer Programmer

in the Office of the Comptroller (Data Processing Department), from "an annual
salary of $5,760.00" to "an annual salary of $6,060.00" effective November 1,

1964, through)Angust 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $6,060.00 for 12 months; Item
No. 32; p. 8.

2544, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $50.00 from the budg-
eted allocation for Computer Programmer in the Data Processing Department.
(Budgeted salary $6,060.00 for 12 months; Item No. 32; p. 8.)

2545. PEmploy Mr. Gary Eugene Orren as Ccmputer Programmer at an annual salary
of $6,060.00, effective October 5, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (New posi-
tion. This salary in the amount of $5,489.8L4 will be paid from lapsed funds;
Item No. 324; p. 8.)

2546. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Kathleen Austin, Keypunch Operator
in the Data Processing Department at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective
at the close of the day October 18, 196k. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12
months; Item No. 36; p. 8.)

2547. Employ Mrs. Susan Gay Roberson as Keypunch Operator in the Datg P?ocess-
ing Department at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective at the beginning of
the day October 19, 1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Mary Kathleen
guitin, resigned. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12 months; Item No. 36; p.

Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar )
2548, Terminate the contract of Mr. Jesse Taylor George, Administrative As—
sistant I (one-half time) in the Office of the Dean of Admissions and Regis-
trar, effective at the close of the day October 13, 1964, .Mr. Geor§e will be
employed by the hour. (Budgeted salary $733.33 for approximately 3% months;
Item No. 5A; p. 11.)

2549. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $§l6.l3 from the bude-
eted allocation for an Administrative Assistant I (120) in the Office gf the
Dean of Admissions and Registrar. (Budgeted salary $733.33 for approximately

%‘months; Item No. 5A; p. 11.)

2550. Employ Mr. Donald Elmer Carter as an Administrative Assistant I in the
Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar at en annual salary of $h,26?.00
effective November 2, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Item No. 5;

p. 11.)

2551. Lapse the sum of $721.83 from the budgeted allocation for Administrative
Assistant T in the Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar. (Budgeted

salary $4,260.00 for 12 months; Item No. 5; P. 11.)



office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar (Continued)

2552, Accept the resignation of Miss Sarah Curtis McCown, Secretary I in the
office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar at an annual salary of
$2,880.00, effective at the close of the day November 25, 1964. (Budgeted
salary $2,880.00 for 12 months; Item No. 10; p. 12. Re: Item No. 2060,
Board Minutes of October 2L, 196k.)

0553, Accept the resignation of Miss Rose Janell Alexander, Secretary I in
the Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar at an annual salary of
$3,360.00, effective at the close of the day October 15, 1964. (Budgeted
salary $3,360.00 for 12 months; Item No. 11; p. 12.)

2554, Revise the contract of Mrs. Peggy Joan Nichols, Office of the Dean of
Admissions and Registrar, frcm "Clerk-Typist II at an annual salary of
$3,000.00" to "Secretary II at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective Novem-
ber 1, 196k, through August 31, 1965," vice Miss Rose Janell Alexander, re-
signed. (This salary /$2,650.00/ will be paid from lapsed funds.)

2555, Lapse the sum of $2,800.00 from the budgeted allocation for Secretary
I in the Office of the Dean of Admissions and Registrar. (Budgeted salary
$3,360.00 for 12 months; Item No. 11; p. 12.)

2556, Employ Mrs. Ada Ruth Jordan as Clerk-Typist II in the Office of the
Dean of Admissions and Registrar at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective
November 2, 1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Peggy Joan Nichols,
promoted. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12 months; Item No. 14; p. 12.)

Office of the Dean of Student Life

2557. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Glenda Gay Killebrew, Secretary I in the
Office of the Dean of Student Life at an annual salary of $2,880.00, effective
at the close of the day November 6, 1964. (Budgeted salary $3,180.00 for 12
months; Item No. 9; p. 1k.)

The Placement Service

2558. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Thelma Whigham, Clerk III in The Place-
ment Service at an annual salary of $3,360.00, effective at the close of the
day November 20, 196L4. (Budgeted salary $3,360.00 for 12 months; Item No. U;

pe 15.)

Testing and Counseling Center

2559. Revise the contract of Miss Carole Ann Stanley, Clerk II (102) in the
Testing and Counseling Center at an annual salary of $2,880.00, to read "ef-
fective September 1, 1964, through December 21, 166k4; and from December 30,
196k, through January 25, 1965" instead of "effective September 1, 196k,
through December 19, 1964; and from December 30, 1964, through January 25,
1965." (Budgeted $1,076.12; Item No. 5A; p. 17; Re: Item No. 2076, Board
Minutes of October 2li, 196L. The additional $15.48 required for this contract
will be paid from lapsed funds.)

Office of Development

2560. Accept the resignation of Mr. William H. Butterfield, Vice President
for Development, at an annual salary of $17,500.00, effective at the close of
;he day December 10, 196L4. (Budgeted salary $17,500.00 for 12 months; Item
°. 1; p. 18.)

2561. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty Jennings Doak, Secretary III in
the Office of Development at an annual salary of $4,080.00, effective at the
close of the day November 6, 1964. (Budgeted salary $4,080.00 for 12 months;
Item No. 2; p. 18.)

Public Information i
2562, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Freda Marie McVay, Information Represent-

ative I in Public Information at an annual salary of $5,460.00, effective at
the close of the day December 1, 1964. (Budgeted salary $5,460.00 for 12

months; Item No. 3; p. 20.)

Stenographic Bureau and Supply Center
2503. "Accept the resignation of Mrs. Georgia Sue Brown, Graphotype and

Addressograph Operator in the Stenographic Bureau and Supply Center at an
anmual salary of $2,880.00, effective at the close of the day November 30,
19k. (originally budgeted salary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 3; p. 22.)




Agricultural Economics

256%. Employ Mrs. Ethel Josephine Metzner as Secretary II in the Department
of Agricultural Economics at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective October
1, 1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Hazel Leona Harper, resigned.
(Budgeted salary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 8; p. 31.)

Biology
2565. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorothy Clare Huddleston, Secretary II

in the Department of Biology at an anmual salary of $3,180.00, effective at
the close of the day November 20, 1964, (Budgeted salary $3,180.00 for 12
months; Item No. 36; p. L6.)

2566. Employ Mrs. Lois Maxine Krieble as Secretary II in the Department of
Biology at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective November 23, 196k, through
August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Dorothy Clare Huddleston, resigned. (Budgeted sal-
ary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 36; p. L46.)

2567. Tapse the sum of $17.66 from the budgeted allocation for Secretary II
in the Department of Biology. (Budgeted salary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item
No. 36; p. 46.)

2568. Revise the contract of Mr. Bryan Kent Parrish, Laboratory Stores Clerk
in the Department of Biology, from "one-half time at an annual salary of
$1,590.00" to 'full time at an annual salary of $3,180.00," effective October
20, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (Adjusted budgeted salary $1,590.00 for

12 months; Item No. 37; p. 46. The additional $1,376.29 required for this con-
tract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

Chemistry

2569. Fmploy Mr. Robert Earl Cathers as a Teaching Assistant in the Depart-
ment of Chemistry at a salary of $1,000,00 for four and one-half months, ef-
fective February 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965. (This salary will be paid
from lapsed funds; Item No. 16A; p. 48.)

2570. Accept the resignation of Mr, James Preston Stanley, Teaching Assist-
ant in the Department of Chemistry at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months,
effective at the beginning of the day February 1, 1965. (Budgeted salary
$2,000.00 for 9 months; Item No. 29; p. 48.)

2571. Appoint Mr. John Houston Cagle as a Teaching Assistant in the Depart-
ment of Chemistry at a salary of $1,000.00 for four and one-half months, ef-
fective February 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965, vice Mr. James Preston
Staﬁle%, resigned. (Budgeted salary $1,000.00 for 4% months; Item No. 29;
p. L8.

2572. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ronnie Edwin Foster, Teaching Assistant
in the Department of Chemistry at a salary of $1,000.00 for four and one-half
months, effective at the beginning of the day February 1, 1965. (Budgeted
salery $1,000.00 for 4L months; Item No. 31; p. 49.)

Education and Philosophy

2573.  Grant Mrs. Mary McDonald Bailey, Secretary I in the Department of Edu-
cation and Philosophy, a leave of absence without pay, effective December 1k,
1964 (8:00 a.m.) through December 18, 196L. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12

months; Item No. 32; p. 52.)

2574, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $h0.32 from the budg-
eted allocation for Secretary I in the Department of Education and Philosophy.
(Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12 months; Item No. 323 p. 52.)

2575. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marilyn Jean Laughlin, Clerk-Typist I in
the Department of Education and Philosophy at an annual salary of $2,760.00,
effective at the close of the day November 30, 196L. (Budgeted salary
$2,760.00 for 12 months; Item No. 34; p. 52.)

2576. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $74.00 to Dr. Wallace C. Hill,
Box I, Northeastern State College, Tallequah, Oklahoma, for his services as
3 consultant for the Department of Fducation and Philosophy on August 12-13,
1964, This is to be paid from the Department of Education and Philosophy

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.



English

2577. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $150.00 to Dr. John H. Fisher,
Executive Secretary of the Modern Language Association, 6 Washington Square
North, New York 3, New York, for his services as guest speaker on November 13,
196k. This will be paid from the Department of English Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

Foreign Languages

2578. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Pierette Laurette Josette Allegre
Raynfeld, Assistant Professor in the Department of Foreign Languages at a
salary of $7,200.00 for nine months, effective at the beginning of the day
September 16, 1%L, and terminate the leave of absence granted Mrs. Raynfeld
for the 1964 fall semester. (Budgeted salary $7,200.00 for 9 months; Item

No. 13; p. 59.)

2579. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $3,600.00 from the
budgeted allocation for Assistant Professor in the Department of Foreign
Languages.) (Budgeted salary $3,600.00 for the 1965 spring semester; Item No.
13; p. 59.

2580. Employ Mrs. Laura Ballew as a Temporary Instructor in the Department
of Foreign Languages at a salary of $2,900.00 for four and one-half months,
effective February 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965. (This salary /$2,900.00/
will be paid from lapsed funds; Item No. 21A; p. 60.)

2581. Accept the resignation of Mr. Claude Richard Raynfeld, Teaching Assist-
ant in the Department of Foreign Languages at a salary of $3,000.00 for nine
months, effective at the beginning of the day September 16, 1964, and terminate
the leave granted Mr. Raynfeld for September and October, 1964. (Budgeted sal-
ary $3,000.00 for nine months; Item No. 31; p. 61.)

2582. Appoint Mr. Hamouda Mochamed Maoui as a Teaching Assistant in the De-
partment of Foreign Languages at a salary of $1,5C0.00 for four and one-half
months, effective February 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965, vice Mr. Claude
Richard6Ra§nfeld, resigned. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 9 months; Item No.
31; p. 61.

2583. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Sra. Ana Maria Matute,
Barcelona, Spain, for her services as guest lecturer on October 31, 196h.

This is to be paid frcm the Department of Foreign Languages Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account.

Geosciences

2580, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Susanne Frances Geddes, Secretary II
in the Department of Geosciences at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective
at noon on October 12, 1964. (Budgeted salary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item
No. 26; p. 65.)

2585. Employ Mrs. Shirley Price Mayfield as Secretary II in the Department of
Geosciences at an annual salary of $3,180.00, effective October 19, 196L,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Susanne Frances Geddes, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 26; p. 65.)

2586. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $5?.56 from the budget-
ed allocation for Secretary II in the Department of Geosclences. (Budgeted
salary $3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 26; p. 65; Mrs. Geddes. )

Sovernment

2587. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Dr. Russgll M. Ross,
Department of Political Science, State University of Towa, Iowa City, lIowa,
for his services as consultant and guest lecturer on October 14, 15, and 16?
1964. This will be paid from the Department of Government Maintenance, Equip-

ment and Travel Account.

2588. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $150.00 to Dr. Ralph G. Jones,
Department of Govermment, University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, Arkansas,.fo?
his services as consultant and guest lecturer on October 27-29, 196L4. This is
to be paid from the Department of Government Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account,



Government (Continued)

2589. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Dr. William O. Winter
professor in the Department of Political Science, University of Colorado, ’
Boulder, Colorado, for his services as consultant for the Department of
Government on November 5-6, 196h. This is to be paid from the Department

of Government Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

Music

2590. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $6,000.00 to the
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account for the Department of Music. This
appropriation is to be used for the purchase of ten upright practice pianos.

(Ttem No. 36; p. 8k.)

Psychology

2501. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Linda Sue Reinhart, Secretary I in the
Department of Psychology at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective at the
close of the day January 15, 1965. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12 months;
Item No. 26; p. 88.)

Sociology and Anthropology

2592. Revise the contract of Miss Susanne Foster, Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Sociology and Anthropology, from "one-fifth time at a salary of
$1,000.00 for nine months" to "two-fifths time at a salary of $1,000.00 for
four and one-half months," effective September 16, 1964, through January 31,
1965. (Budgeted salary $1,000.00 for 9 months; Item No. 12; p. 91.)

Speech

2593. Appoint Dr. Ernest 0. Nalle as a Part-time Visiting Associate Professor
in the Department of Speech at a salary of $800.00 for four and one-half
months, effective February 1, 1965, through June 15, 1965. (This salary will
be paid from lapsed funds; Item No. 3A; p. 93.)

Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences

2594. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Sandra Kay May, Secretary I in the Of-
fice of the Dean of Arts and Sciences at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effec-
tive at the close of the day January 15, 1965. (Budgeted salary $3,000.00

for 12 months; Item No. 5; p. 95.)

2595. FEmploy Mrs. Phyllis Louise Winegar as Secretary I in the Office of the

Dean of Arts and Sciences at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective January

16, 1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Sandra Kay May. (Budgeted salary
$3,000.00 for 12 months; Item No. 5; p. 95.)

Accounting

25%. Appoint Mr. Larry Daniel Franklin as a Teaching Assistant in Accounting
at a salary of $1,000.00 for four and one-half months, effective February 1,
1965, through June 15, 1965. (This salery will be paid from lapsed funds;
Item No. 2uUA; p. 98.)

2597. Appoint Mr. Alvin Carl Mudd as a Teaching Assistant in Accounting at a
salary of $1,000.00 for four and one-half months, effective February 1, 1965,
through June 15, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; Item No.

2545 p. 98.)

Business Education and Secretarial Administration

2598. Appoint Miss Elizabeth Ann omith as a Teaching Assistant in the Depart-
ment of Business Education and Secretarial Administration at a salary of
$1,000.00 for four and one-half months, effective February 1, 1965, through
June 15, 1965. (Budgeted salary $2,000.00 for 9 months; Item No. 10; p. 100. )

Economics _
2599. Accept the resignation of Miss Frieda S. Billote, Teaching Assistant

in the Department of Economics at a salary of $2,000.00 for nine months, ef-
fective at the close of the day November 7, 196h. {Budgeted $2,000.00 for 9

months; Item No. 14A; p. 103.)

2600. Appoint Mr. Harold Tyrone Black as a Teaching Assistan? in Economics
at a salary of $1,000.00 for four and one-half months, effective February 1,
1965, through June 15, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds;
Ttem No. 1l4B; p. 103.3



Economics (Continued)

72601. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Dr. Harold L. Johnson,
Department of Economics, Emory University, Atlanta, Georgia, for his services
as consultant and guest lecturer on October 28-29, 196L. This is to be paid
from the Department of Economics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2602. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $130.00 to Dr. Robert L.
Sandmeyer, Assistant Professor of Economics, Oklahoma State University,
Stillwater, Oklahoma, for his services as consultant and guest lecturer for
the Department of Economics from November 3, 1964, through November 5, 16k,
This is to be paid from the Department of Economics Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

Finance

2603. Appoint Mr. Carroll Vance McDonald as a Teaching Assistant in Finance
at a salary of $1,000.00 for four and one-half months, effective February 1,
1965, through June 15, 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds;
Ttem No. 16A; p. 103.)

260Lk. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $100.00 to Dr. Sydney Reagan,
Professor of Finance, Southern Methodist University, Dallas, Texas, for his
services as consultant on November 27-28, 1964, This will be paid from the
Department of Finance Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

Office of the Dean of Business Administration

2605. Employ Mrs. Patricia Ann Kindred as Administrative Assistant I in the
Office of the Dean of Business Administration at an annual salary of $4,260.00,
effective November 1, 1664, through August 31, 1965, vice Miss Sharlyn Dorothy
Lininger, resigned. (Budgeted $5,250.00 for 12 months; Item No. 3; p. 110.)

2606. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,700.00 from the budg-
eted allocation for Administrative Assistant I in the Office of the Dean of
Busi§ess Administration. (Budgeted $5,250.00 for 12 months; Item No. 3; p.
110.

2607. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Sheryl Jane Kimbrough, Secretary I in
the Office of the Dean of Business Administration, at an annual salary of
$3,000.00, effective at the close of the day November 6, 1964. (Budgeted
$3,000.00 for 12 months; Item No. 5; p. 110.)

2608. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $960.00 to the
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help Account in the Office of the Dean of
Business Administration. (Budgeted; Transfer to Item No. 6; p. 110.)

Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing

2609. Appoint Mr. Milton Louis Smith as a Teaching Assistant in the Depart-
ment of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at a salary of
$1,000.00 for four and one-half months, effective February 1, 1965, through
June 153 1965. (This salary will be paid from lapsed funds; Item No. 1hA;
p. 122,

2610. Terminate the contract of Mr. Richard Elton Carmon, Technician IIT in
the Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at an annual
salary of $5,760.00, effective at the close of the day October 18, 196k.
(Budgeted salary $5,760.00 for 12 months; Item No. 16; p. 122. Deceased,
October 18, 196L, at approximately 9:35 a.m.)

2611. Employ Mr. Gerald Cloyce Chambers as Technician IIT in the Department
of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing at an annual salgry of
$5,760.00, effective November 16, 1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr.
Richard Elton Carmon, deceased. (Budgeted salary $5,760.00 for 12 months;

Ttem No. 16; p. 122.)

2612. Lapse the sum of $4L1.29 from the budgeted allocation.for Tec@nician
IIT in the Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing.
(Budgeted salary $5,760.00 for 12 months; Item No. 163 p. 122.)

Mechanical Engineerin

2613- Approvg an honﬁrarium in the amount of $300.00 to Dr. George Leppert,
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Stanford University, Stanford, Palo A}to,
California, for his services as guest lecturer for the Department of Mechani-
cal Engineering on December 17, 1964. This is to be paid from the Department
of Mechanical Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.




Applied Arts

561Lk. Appoint Mrs. Jaclyn Flynn Harland as a Part-time Instructor in the
Department of Applied Arts at a salary of $hO0.00 for three months, effective
November 1, 1964, through February 1, 1965. (This salary will be paid from
lapsed funds; Ttem No. 8A; p. 129.)

Home and Family Life

2615. Appoint Mrs. Jessie Joyce Knight Kilian as a Teaching Assistant in the
Department of Home and Family Life at a salary of $136.20 for the period
December 1, 196k, through December 19, 19%6k4. (This salary will be paid from
lapsed funds; Item No. 1kA; p. 137.)

¥R R KKK E KK R X

196L Summer School

Homemakers' College (Account No. 391-1555)

2616. Transfer the sum of $12.00 from the budgeted allocation for Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel to the line item "Special Consultants” in the budget for
the Homemakers' College, Account No. 391-1555. (1964 Summer Budget, p. 105;
Dean Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Coordinator.)

2617. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $60.00 to Mrs. Nell V. Oldham,
2413-C Broadway, Lubbock, Texas, for her services as a special consultant for
the Homemakers' College for the pericd July 6, 1964, through July 10, 196L.
This is to be paid from the budgeted allocation for Special Consultants. (Ac-
count No. 391-1555; budgeted $333.00; 1964 Summer School Workshop. 1564 Summer
School Budget, p. 105; Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Coordinator.)

¥ X K ¥ X ¥ K ¥ XK ¥ ¥
1965-66 Budget

English

2618.  Grant Mrs. Carol Conway Hilton, Instructor in English, a leave of
absence without pay for the 1G65-66 academic year. Mrs. Hilton will pursue
her studies toward the doctorate in English.

¥R K KKK KKK KK
1664-65 Budget

Official Retirement

2619. Officially retire, at her request, Mrs. Bessie Mae Craggs, Clerk-
Typist II in the Division of Extension, effective at the close of the day
August 31, 1964. Mrs. Craggs was an employee of the College for approximately

eleven years.

Agronomy Farm
2620. Grant Mr. Fred Thurman McCraw, Farm Foreman for the Agronomy Farm, a

leave of absence without pay from October 6, 196k, through October 15, 196k .
(Budgeted salary $3,360.00 for 12 months, plus house and utilities valued at
$540.00 per year; Item No. 2; p. 150.)

2621. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $90.32 from the budg-
eted allocation for Farm Foreman for the Agronomy Farm. (Budgeted salary
$3,360.00 for 12 months, plus house and utilities valued at $540.00 per year;

Item No. 2; p. 150.)

Library
2622, Appoint the following individuals to the position and at the salary as
indicated below in the College Library for the pericd July 16, 1965 (noon),

through August 31, 1965:



Library (Continued)
5622, (continued)

Salary for

Name Title 12 Months

Mrs. Margaret A. Dickson Associate Reference Librarian (5-159) $772.00

Thomas Saunders Whiteley Associate Reference Librarian (7-159) 772.00

Mrs. Susanne Goddard Assistant Catalog Librarian (9-159) 772.00

Virginia Lee Greenhill Assistant Catalog Librarian (10-159) 772.00

Mrs. Sibyl Pirtle Morrison Order Librarian (12-159) 930.00

Mrs. Jo Ann Ayers Rowell Assistant Documents Librarian (15-160) 752.00
Mrs. Cora Fox Niell Assistant Periodicals Librarian

(17-160) 752.00

All of the positions referred to above are budgeted. (Library Budget for
1964-65.)

2623. Appoint the following individuals to the position and at the salary as
indicated below in the College Library for the period June 1, 1965, through
July 16, 1965 (noon):

Salary for

Name Title 13 Months

Mary Frances Gordon Reference Librarian (4-159) $930.00
Mrs. Dolores M. Maxwell Associate Reference Librarian (6-159) 772.00
Zona Maxine Edwards Catalog Librarian (8-159) 930.00
Pauline Dawn Pitts Catalog Librarian (11-159) 772.00
Charles Finley Huey Assistant Order Librarian (13-160) 792.00
Ferrelline Tucker Documents Librarian (14-160) 930.00
Mrs. Kathryn Dibbens Lewis Periodicals Librarian (16-160) 930.00

All of the positions referred to above are budgeted. (Library Budget for
1964-65.)

2624k. Terminate the contract of Mrs. Sherry Ann Smith Magness, Clerk-Typist I
in the College Library at an annual salary of $2,760.00, effective at the
close of the day November 30, 1964. (Budgeted salary $2,760.00 for 12 months;
Item No. 29A; p. 161.)

Southwest Collection

2625. Employ Mrs. Carole Josephine Campana as Clerk-Typist II in the South-
west Collection at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective October 19, 196k,
through August 31, 1965. (This salary /$2,604.84/ will be paid from lapsed
funds; Item No. hA; p. 163.)

2626. ILapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $2,599.00 from the budg-
eted allocation for Clerk I in the Southwest Collection. (Budgeted salary

$2,760.00 for 12 months; Item No. L4; p. 163.)

Division of Extension

2627. Tapse the sum of $2,950.00 from the budgeted allocation for Fees to
Instructors in the Division of Extension. This will be used to pay the salary
of a Part-time Instructor for the Division of Extension and Correspondence.

(Budgeted $120,500.00; Item No. 10; p. 166.)

2628. Appoint Mr. Roy Clem lacy as & Part-time Instructor in English for the
Division of Extension and Correspondence at a salary of $2,950.00 for twelYe
months, effective September 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (One-half time
for 12 months; this salary will be paid from lapsed funds; Item No. 9; p. 166.)

Campus Security Service g : i
2629.  Accept the resignation of Mr. Thomas O. Atchison, Radio Operator in the

Campus Security Service at an annual salary of $1,8C0.00, effective at the
close of the day October 31, 1964. (Budgeted salary $1,800.00 for 12 months;
Ttem No. 6; p. 183.)

2630. Employ Mr. LaRoy Van Baker as Radio Operator in the Campus Security
Service at an annual salary of $1,800.00, effective November 3, 1964, through
August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Thomas O. Atchison, resigned. (Budgeted salary

$1,800.00 for 12 months; Item No. 6; p. 183.)



Campus Security Service (Continued)

2631. Lapse the sum of $10.00 from the budgeted allocation for Radio Oper-
ator in the Campus Security Service. (Budgeted salary $1,800.00 for 12
months; Item No. 6; p. 183.)

Building Maintenance (Operation and Maintenance)

2632, Revise the contract of Mr. Myrkle Turner, Journeyman's Helper in Build-
ing Maintenance, from "an annual salary of $3,360.00" to "an annual salary of
$3,540.00, effective November 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965." (Budgeted
salary $3,360.00; Item No. 23; p. 185. The additional $150.00 required for
this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.

Building Maintenance and Utilities

2633. Accept the resignation of Mr. R. C. Ray Day, Steam Fitter in Building
Maintenance and Utilities, at an annual salary of $3,900.00, effective at the
close of thg d?y November 7, 1964. (Budgeted $3,900.00 for 12 months; Item
No. T7; p. 189.

2634. Employ Mr. Billy Earl Stephenson as a Steam Fitter in Building Main-
tenence and Utilities at an annual salary of $3.900.00, effective November
9, 196k, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. R. C. Ray Day, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary $3,900.00 for 12 months; Item No. 7; p. 189.)

Other Utilities Expenses (Physical Plant)

2035. Accept the resignation of Mr. Kenneth D. Holland, Journeyman's Helper
in Other Utilities Expenses (Physical Plant), at an annual salary of
$3,204.00, effective at the close of the day October 31, 1964. (Budgeted
salary $3,204.00 for 12 months; Item No. 12; p. 189.)

McClellan Memorial Infirmary Addition

2636. Approve an extra in the amount of $33.00 to the contract with C. M.
Pharr Construction Company for the addition to the McClellan Memorial Infir-
mary for eight (8) extra nameplates, the labor and the shifting around of
the old nameplates in the present Infirmary.

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4729)

2637. Lapse the budgeted allocation in the amount of $1,795.00 for the
Orgenized Research Project: "An Electrometric Method for the Determination
of the Acidities of Extremely Weak Acids" and close the account. (Organized
Research Account No. 191-4729; Principal Investigator, Dr. Joe Alfred Adamcik;

p. 221.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-4000)

2638, Approve a transfer in the amount of $896.00 from General Research
Account No. 191-4000 to the Organized Research Project: "Physical, Chemical
and Structural Studies of the Polymorphic Forms of Calcium Orthosilicate ?n
the Marble Canyon Contact Zone," Account No. 191-473k. (Principal Investi-
gator, Mr. Thomas E. Bridge.)

2639. Appoint Mr. Thomas E. Bridge as the Principal Investigator on the
Organized Research Project: 'Physical, Chemical and Structural Studies of
the Polymorphic Forms of Calcium Orthosilicate in the Marble Canyon Contact
Zone," at a salary of $1,117.00 for one and one-half months, effective June
1, 1965, through July 15, 1965. (Budgeted salary; Account No. 191-473k;
Principal Investigator, Mr. Thomas E. Bridge.)

Organized Research (Account No. 191-5405) _ .
2640, Accept the resignation of Mr. Morris H. Schneider as Principal Inves-

tigator on the Organized Research Project, "Conveyor Theory," at a salary of
$1,434.00 for one-half time for three months, effective at the beginning of
the day June 1, 1965. (Budgeted salary $1,434.00 for one-half time for three
months; Account No. 191-5405; Dr. R. A. Dudek, Department Head. )

2641, Appoint Mr. Prabhakar Mahadis Ghare as the Principal Investlgﬁtor

(one-half time) on the Orgenized Research Project, "Conveyor T@eory, at a
salary of $1,434.00 for one-half time for three months, effective June 1,
1965, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Morris Henry Schneider, on leave.
(Budgeted salary $1,434.00 for 3 months; Account No. 191-5405; Dr. Richard

Albert Dudek, Department Head; p. 260.)



10

organized Research (Account No. 191-5812)

2642. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $50.00 to
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help for the Organized Research Project,
"A Study of the Effectiveness of Various Types of Detergents in Relation to
the Water Hardness in the South Plains." (Organized Research Account No.
191-5812; formerly Account No. 1805; Principal Investigator, Dr. Gene

Shelden. )

Reading Improvement Program (Account No. 391-1210)

2643. Employ Mr. Jack Deloye Bowles as a Teaching Assistant in the Reading
Improvement Program at a salary of $733.00 for the period November 9, 196k,
through December 31, 1964. (This salary will be paid from the budgeted allo-
cation for Teaching Assistants; Account No. 391-1210; p. 364; Dr. James E.
Kuntz, Co-ordinator of the Program.)

264k, Employ Mr. George Whitlow Eckles as a Teaching Assistant in the Read-
ing Improvement Program, at a salary of $267.00 for the period November 9,
1964, through December 31, 1964, (This salary will be paid from the budgeted
allocation for Teaching Assistants; Account No. 391-1210; p. 364; Dr. James
E. Kuntz, Co-ordinator of the Program.)

2645, Employ Mr. Ralph Vernon Enlow as a Teaching Assistant in the Reading
Improvement Program, at a salary of $185.00 for the period November 9, 1964,
through December 31, 1964. (This salary will be paid from the budgeted allo-
cation for Teaching Assistants; Account No. 391-1210; p. 364; Dr. James E.
Kuntz, Co-ordinator of the Program.)

2646. Employ Mr. William Mack Erwin as & Teaching Assistant in the Reading
Improvement Program, at a salary of $733.00 for the period November 9, 196k,
through December 31, 1964. (This salary will be paid from the budgeted al-
location for Teaching Assistants; Account No. 391-1210; p. 364; Dr. James E.
Kuntz, Co-ordinator of the Program. )

Counseling Training Program (Account No. 391-1263)

267, Correct Item No. 2345, Board Minutes of October 24, 196l, recording
the tuition and fees for nine months for Miss Marilyn Brandt to read "$ilk.od'
instead of $14k4.00." Miss Brandt is classed as an out-of-state student.

Undergraduate Science Educational Program (Account No. 391-1280)

2648." Approve an honorarium in the amount of $190.00 to Mr. Takashi Sawa,
Department of Biology, University of Louisville, Louisville, Kentucky, for
his services as guest lecturer for the Department of Biology on December 2,
196k, This is to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel funds,
Account No. 391-1280. (Undergraduate Science Education Program, Account No.
391-1280; Dr. Robert Lewis Packard, Director.)

Veterans' Counseling Service (Account No. 391-1291) i
2649, Employ Mrs. Linda Gay Jones as Secretary I in the Veterans' Goun§e11ng
Service, Account No. 391-1291, at an annual salary of $2,880.00, effgctlve
October 12, 1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Ruby Dukes, resigned.
(Budgeted salary $3,000.00 for 12 months; Account No. 391-1291; Director,

Dr. Theodore Andreychuk. )

Tips and Topics (Account No. 391-1580)

2650. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Phyllis Gail Peterson Schnoor,
‘Secretary I (one-half time) for Texas Tech Tips and Topics, at an annual
salary of $1,440.00, effective at the close of the day October 19, 196k
(Budgeted salary for 12 months; Account No. 391-1580; Miss Billie Willlamson,
Editor. )

2651. Employ Mrs. Dorothy Pinkerton Blair as a Part-time Secretary on Texas
Tech Tips and Topics, at an annual salary of $1,440.00, effective October 20,
1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Phyllis Peterson Schnoor{ res%gngd.
(Budgeted salary $1,440.00 for 12 months; Account No. 391-1580; Miss Billie

Williamson, Editor. )

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3151)

5335T"-ﬁEEE5FTEEE'EiS?EE'EEEIIEFT&;??TE&t-time Secretary and Laboratory
Assistant on the Organized Research Project, "A Taxonomic and Biological Sur-
vey of the Parassitic Camasid Mites," at a salary rate of $150.00 per month,
effective October 6, 196k, through November 30, 196k, and from December 1,
196k, through May 31, 1965. (This salary will be paid from the Maintenance,
EQuipment and Travel fund of Account No. 391-3151.)



11

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3155)

2653. Employ Mrs. Vivian Jameson as a Recearch Assistant on the Organized
Research Project, "Viability Studies on Drosophila Melanogaster," at a salary
rate of $2,000.00 for nine months, effective December 1, 196k, through August
31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $2,600.00 for 12 months; Account No. 391-3155;
Principal Investigator, Dr. Archie Cornelious Allen.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3295)

2654, Appoint Mr. James Preston Stanley as a Research Assistant on the Or-
ganized Research Project, "The Mechanism of the Acid-Catalyzed Disproportion-
ation of Hydrazoaromatic Compounds,” at a stipend of $1,400.00 for seven
months, effective February 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted sal-
ary $2,400.00 for twelve months; Account No. 391-3295; Principal Investigator,
Dr. Henry J. Shine.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3336)

2655. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $42.29 to Mr. Dana Gove Griffin
IIT, Department of Botany, University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Tennessee, for
his services on the Organized Research Project, "Taxonomic Significance of
Monoeciousness and Dioecioushess in the Genus Chara," on October 10-12, 196k,
This is to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account of
Organized Research Project, Account No. 391-3336. (National Science Founda-
tion Grant GB 1526; Dr. Vernon W. Proctor, Principal Investigator.)

Building for Antenna Farm (Account No. 791-0001))

2656. Appropriate from the unappropriated balence the sum of $284.54 to
Building for Antenna Farm, Account No. 791-0001l. (Account No. 791-0001; Dr.
H. A. Spuhler, Project Director.)

Scholarships and Fellowships (Account No. 391-6865)

2657. Approve a transfer in the amount of $9,000.00 from the General Proper-
ty Deposit Scholarship Reserve Fund, Account No. 391-6860, to Texas Techno-
logical College Scholarship (Property Deposit), Account No. 391-6865. This
transfer is for the fiscal year 1964-65.

Fellowships and Scholarships (Account No. 191-8010)

2658. Incorporate in the Board Minutes for record purposes the award of
fellowships and/or scholarships for the 1964-65 academic year, as given
below:

Name Department Amount

Mr. James R. Rogers Agronomy & Range Management $200. 00

Mr. Gerald Wayne Nolty Dairy Industry L400.00

SUDLOLAL —=cemmmcmmememmmmm—mce—emmmmmemm—m———ese——e- $600. 00

Mr. Richard Seddon Biology 150.00

Mr. Gary W. Ferguson Biology 150.00

Mr. Shiu-Lan Huang Biology igg-gg
Mr. Daniel R. Womochel Biology .

SUDLOLA] =mmmmmm-mcmcmccemmmmm——-e-mmmem—mmes—me———= $600. 00

TOTAL mccememcecm-ae—ceamse-mmem—e—smmem—————— $1,200.00

Journalism Workshop (Account No. 991-2620) _
2659. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $80.00 to Mrs. Evelyn Orr, Uni-
versity High School, Waco, Texas, for her services as guest speaker on
November 7, 1964. This will be paid from the Journalism Workshop and Con-

ferences Account No. 991-2620.

Clabber Hill Ranch Scholarship (Account No. 391-6430)
2060. Approve the establishment of the Clabber Hill Ranch Scholarship, ef-

fective September 16, 1964. The proposed catalog description is given below:
CLABBER HILL RANCH SCHOLARSHIP

An annual scholarship in the amount of $600.00 has been established
by the Clabber Hill Ranch for a freshman majoring in Agricultural
Economics. Applicant must be an entering freshman and from t@e
upper 25 per cent of his high school class. The scholarship is
avarded for the long session, being renewed for the second semester,
provided the holder of the scholarship maintains a 2.75 grade aver-
age or better. Applications should be addressed to the Head of the
Department of Agricultural Economics prior to July 15.



12

Roberta Elliott Lindley and Phyllis Elliott Metze Scholarship (Account No.

391-7245)

2661. Approve the establishment of the Roberta Elliott Lindley and Phyllis
Elliott Metze Scholarship in Music, effective January, 1965. The proposed
catalog description is given below:

ROBERTA ELLIOIT LINDLEY AND PHYLLIS ELLIOTT METZE
SCHOLARSHIP

Professor and Mrs. Raymond P. Elliott have established an annual
scholarship of $100.00 in honor of their daughters, Mrs. Roberta
Elliott Lindley and Mrs. Phyllis Elliott Metze, for a junior or
senior student majoring in music. The recipient must have broad
cultural interests, show evidence of worthiness and need, and have
established a grade-point average of 3.00 or better. Applications
should be made to the Head of the Department of Music by January 1.

Intercollegiate Athletics

2662. Accept the resignation of Miss Shirley Ann Williams, Clerk-Typist I

(108) in Intercollegiate Athletics at an annual salary of $2,640.00, effec-
tive at the close of the day November 30, 1964. (Budgeted salary $2,640.00
for 12 months; Item No. 22; p. 282.)

2663. Appropriate from the Prior Year Balances of the Athletic Department
the sum of $6,696.00 to the Football Account. (1964-65 Budget; p. 284.)

2664. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance (Intercollegiate Athletics)
the sum of $7,950.00 to the Football Account, Intercollegiate Athletics, 196k-
65 Budget. This is to be used to pay for a scoreboard which has been erected
at the south end of the Stadium. (1964-65 Athletic Budget.)

Texas Tech College Bookstore

2665. Revise the contract of Mrs. Claudia Berl Downing, Cashier I in the
College Bookstore, from "an annual salary of $2,880.00" to "an annual salary
of $3,000.00," effective December 1, 196k, through August 31, 1965. (Budg-
eted salary $2,880.00 for 12 months; Item No. 7, p. 285. The additional
$90.00 required for this contract will be paid from unencumbered balances. )

2666. Grant permission to the Texas Tech College Bookstore to purchase class-
room material from the following person:

Mr. George Philbrick, purchase of
30 Tennis Manuals @ $1.00 each -~=--=---w== $30.00

La Ventana
2667. Employ Mr. Harry Ray Finfer as Co-Editor of the 1965 La Ventana, at a

salary rate of $75.00 per month, effective October 16, 1964 (noon), through
May 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $750.00 for 10 months; Item No. 4; p. 296.)

2668. Employ Mr. Winston Charles Odom as Copy Editor of the 1965 La Ventana,
at a salary rate of $35.00 per month, effective October 16, 1964 (noon),
through May 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $315.00 for 9 months; Item No. 6,

p. 297.)

Parking and Traffic Service .
2669. Accept the resignation of Mr. Leo Roland LaBerge, Jr., Traffic-Security

Patrolman in Parking and Traffic Service, at an annual salary of $3,900.00,
effective at the close of the day October 19, 1964. (Budgeted salary
$3,900.00 for 12 months; Item No. T7; p. 298.)

2670. Employ Mr. Eldon Dwain Higgins es Traffic-Security Patrolmgn in Park-
ing and Traffic Service, at an annual salary of $3,900.00, effective November
1, 196k, through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. Leo Roland LaBerge, Jr., resigned.
(Budgeted salary $3,900.00 for 12 months; Item No. 7; P. 298.)

2671. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance (Parking and Traffic
Service) the sum of $1,200.00 to the Student Assistants and/or Part-time
Help Account in the budget for Parking and Traffic Service. (Account No.
291-1600; Traffic Chief, Mr. Bill Daniels; Item No. 12; p. 299.)



13

gtudent Health Service

2672. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Gladys Duvall, Registered Nurse,
Student Health Service, at an annual base salary of $4,115.00, plus meals
valued at $145.00 per year, effective at the close of the day November 17,
1964. (Budgeted base salary $l,115.00, plus meals valued at $145.00 per year;
Ttem No. 6; p. 304.)

2673. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Opal Mae Bond, Registered Nurse in the
Student Health Service, at an annual salary of $4,080.00 for 12 months, ef-
fective at the close of the day October 31, 1964. (Budgeted $4,080.00 for
12 months; Item No. 10; p. 30k.)

2674, Employ Mrs. Ella Augusta Ewing as a Registered Nurse in the Student
Health Service at an annusl salary of $4,080.00 including meals valued at
$145.00 per year, effective October 26, 196k, through August 31, 1965. (This
salary /$3,342.65/ will be paid from prior year balances; Item No. 10A; p.

30k. )

2675. Employ Mrs. Hattie D. Haseloff as a Licensed Vocational Nurse in the
Student Health Service at an annual base salary of $2,855.00, plus five meals
per week valued at $145.00 per year, effective October 22, 1964, through
August 31, 1965. (Budgeted $2,760.00 for 12 months; Item No. 18; p. 305.)

2676. Employ Mrs. Lorene Welch as a Licensed Vocational Nurse in Student
Health Service at an annual base salary of $2,855.00, plus meals valued at
$145,00 per year, effective November 9, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (New
positio?. This salary will be paid from prior year balances; Item No. 184,
p. 305.

2677. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Julia Lucille Benford, Custodial Worker
in the Student Health Service at an annual salary of $2,160.00 including
meals valued at $145.00 per year, effective at the close of the day November
2, 1964. (Budgeted salary $2,160.00 for 12 months; Item No. 21; p. 305.)

2678. Employ Mrs. Ruby Lee Hobdy as a Custodial Worker in the Student Health
Service at an annual salary of $1,920.00, including meals valued at $145.00
per year, effective October 2, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (This salary
will be paid from the unencumbered balance; Item No. 21A; p. 305. )

2679. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marie Lance, Cook I in the Student
Health Service, at an annual base salary of $2,375.00 plus meals valued at
$145.00 per year, effective at the close of the day October 13, 1964, (Budg-
eted base salary $2,375.00 per year plus meals valued at $145.00 per year;
Item No. 24; p. 305.)

2680. Employ Mrs. Louise Kathryn Long as Cook I in the Student Health Serv-
ice at an annual salary of $2,520.00, including meals valued at $145.00 per
year, effective November 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965, vice Mrs. Marie
Lance, resigned. (Budgeted salary $2,520.00 for 12 months, including meals
valued at $145.00 per year; Item No. 2l; p. 305.)

Student Union )
2001. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Linda Jan Jackson, Clerk I in the Stu-

dent Union at an annual salary of $2,640.00, effective at the close of the
day October 16, 1964. (Budgeted salary $2,640.00 for 12 months; Item No. 8;
p. 308.)

2682. FEmploy Mrs. Elsie Jean Fulkerson as Clerk I in the Student Union at
an annual salary of $2,640.00, effective October 26, 1964, through August 31,
1965, vice Mrs. Linda Jan Jackson, resigned. (Budgeted salary; Item No. 8;
p. 308.)

2683. Accept the resignation of Mr. William Thomas Gaither, Snack Bar Super-
visor in the Student Union at an annusl base salary of $3,197.00 plus six
meals per week valued at $163.00 per year, effective at the close of the day
October 31, 1964. (Budgeted annual base salary $3,197.00, plus 6 meals per
week valued at $163.00 per year; Item No. 18; p. 309.)

268k, Employ Mrs. Lois Ellen Law as Snack Bar Supervisor in the Student
Union at an annual base salary of $3,197.00, plus six meals per week valued
at $163.00 per year, effective November 1, 1964, through August 31, 1965,
vice Mr. Williem Thomss Gaither, resigned. (Budgeted $3,360.00 for 12
months; Item No. 18; p. 309.)



1k

The Toreador ‘
7685. Appropriate the sum of $1,080.00 frem Toreador Prior Year Balance
(Account No. 280-2200) to Toreador Current Cperations {Actount No. 291-2200).
(To Maintenance, Equipment and Travel; p. 319.)

2686. Employ Miss Brenda Sue Thornburg as Feature Editor of The Toreador

at a salary rate of $40.00 per month, effective October 1, 198, Through May
31, 1965, vice Mr. Michael O. Reed, resigned. (Budgeted salary $360.C0 for
9 months; Item No. 11; p. 317.)

2687. Accept the resignation of Miss Jean Carolyn Mogridge, Copy Editor of
The Toreador at a salary of $270.00 for nine months, effective at the close
of the day November 15, 1964. (Budgeted salary $270.00 for 9 months; Item

No. 17; p. 317.)

2688. Employ Mr. James Michael Ferrell as Copy Editor of The Toreador at a
salary rate of $30.00 per month, effective November 16, 196%, through May 30,
1965, vice Miss Jean Carolyn Mogridge, resigned. (Budgeted salary $270.00
for 9 months; Item No. 17; p. 317.)

Residence Halls

2689. Employ Mrs. Janice Raye Roberts as an In-Training Dietitian in Clement
Hall at an annual base salary of $2,805.C0, plus room for twelve months
valued at $420.00 and meals for eleven months valued at $495.00, effective
October 19, 196L4, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted; Item No. 24; p. 328.)

Residence Halls (Dining Room and Kitchen)

2690. Accept the resignation of Miss Gordy Maxine Thatcher, Assistant Dieti-
tian in Residence Halls (Dining Room and Kitchen), at an annual base salary
of $3,165.00, plus apartment and meals valued at $915.00 per year, effective
at the close of the day November 21, 1964. (Budgeted annual base salary
$3,165.§O plus apartment and meals valued at $915.00 per year; Item No. 25A;
p. 328.

2691. Revise the contract of Mrs. Janice Raye Roberts, Residence Halls
(Dining Room and Kitchen), from "In-Training Dietitian at an annual base
salary of $2,805.00, plus apartment and meals valued at $915.00" to "Assist-
ant Dietitian at an annual base salary of $2,805.00, plus apartment and meals
valued at $915.00," effective November 22, 196k, through August 31, 1965,
vice Miss Gordy Maxine Thatcher, resigned. (Budgeted annual base salary
$3,165.00 plus room for 12 months valued at $420.00 and meals for 11 months
valued at $495.00; Item No. 25A; p. 328.)

Residence Halls (Central Food Facilities)

2692. Employ Mr. Joe Blanks Holmes as Manager, Residence Halls Central Food
Facilities, at an annual salary of $6,060.00, effective November 16, 196k,
through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $6,060.00 for 12 months; Item No.

1; p. 330.)

2693. Employ Mr. Henry Ford Davis as Warehouse Foreman, Residence Halls
Central Food Facilities, at an annual base salary of $4,260.00, effective
November 16, 196k, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $4,260.00 for
12 months; Item No. 2; p. 330.)

Residence Halls (Maintenance) 3
269L. Terminate the contract of Mr. Richard Pomeroy Duncan, Maintenance and

Repairman I in Residence Halls (Maintenance) at a base salary Of.$3:575-00:
plus lunch five days per week valued at $145.00 per year, effective at the
beginning of the day October 1, 1964. (Budgeted annual base salary $3,395.00
plus lunch 5 days per week valued at $145.00 per year; Item No. 9; p. 333.
Re: Item No. 2428, Board Minutes of October 2k, 1964.)

2695. Accept the resignation of Mr. Herbert Daniel McAnear, Maintenance and
Repairman IT at an annual salary of $4,260.00, including five meals per week
valued at $145.00 per year, effective at the close of the day October 28,
196k. (Budgeted $4,260.00 for 12 months; Item No. 11; p. 333.)

2696. Employ Mr. James Monroe Ayers as Maintenance and Repairman IT in Resi-
dence Halls Maintenance at an annual base salary of $3,935.00, plus lunch
five days per week valued at $145.00 per year, effective November 3, 196k,
through August 31, 1965, vice Mr. H. D. McAnear, resigned. (Budgeted
$4,260.00 for 12 months; Item No. 11; p. 333.)



15

Residence Halls Maintenance

2697. Employ Mr. James Alton Maze as Locksmith in Building Maintenance at
an annual salary of $3,540.00, effective October 19, 196k, through August 31,
1965, vice Mr. Ben T. Beal, deceased. (Budgeted salary $3,540.00 for 12
months; Item No. 15; p. 334.)

2698. Employ Mr. James Quinton Greene as Refrigeration and Air Conditioning
Mechanic in Residence Halls Maintenance at an annual salary of $4,260.00, ef-
fective October 5, 1964, through August 31, 1965, (New Position. This sal-
ary in the amount of $3,859.19 will be paid from unappropriated balances;
Ttem No. 16A; p. 334.)

2699. Employ Mr. Domingo Lopez Cantu as Laborer II in Residence Halls Main-
tenance at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective October 5, 1964, through
August 31, 1965. (New Position; this salary will be paid from unsppropriated
bala?ces, Dormitory Administration, Account No. 291-9600; Item No. 16B, p.
33k.

2700. Employ Mr. Alberto Garcia as Laborer I in Residence Halls Maintenance
at an annual salary of $2,520.00, effective October 5, 1964, through August
31, 1965. (New Position; this salary will be paid from unappropriated bal-
ances, Dormitory Administration, Account No. 291-9600; Item No. 16C; p. 33k.)

Name of Buildings (Letters in Response)

2701. Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes letters from Mr. W. P.
Clement, Dr. W. B. Gates, Dr. Eunice J. Gates (Mrs. W. B.), and Mr. C. I.
(Stoney) Wall, expressing appreciation for the honor of having a residence
hall named for them. A copy of each letter is attached and made a part of
the Minutes. (Clement, Attachment No. 6; Gates, Attachment No. 7; Wall,
Attachments No. 8 and No. 84.)

Texas Technological College Museum

2702. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $50.00 to Mr. Alexis A. Praus,
Director of the Kalamazoo Public Museum, 315 South Rose Street, Kalamazoo,
Michigan, for his services as a consultant in the Texas Technological College
Museum on November 1-2, 1964. This is to be paid from the West Texas Museum
Association Account No. 391-2490.

Testing and Counseling Center

2703. Appropriate from the uneppropriated balance the sum of $382.37 to the
Testing and Counseling Center Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.
(1964-65 Budget; Item No. 6; p. 17.)

Biolo

270E.gyAccept the resignation of Mr. Bryan Kent Parrish, Jr., Laboratory
Stores Clerk, Department of Biology, at an annual salary of $3,180.00, ef-
fective at the close of the day December 12, 1964. (Budgeted salary
$3,180.00 for 12 months; Item No. 37; p. 46.)

Music

2705. Employ Mrs. Susie Elese Barr as Clerk I in the Department of Music at
an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective November 24, 1964, through May 31,

1965. (New Position: Item No. 3UA; p. 84%. The $1,558.33 required for this

contract will be paid from the unappropriated balance.)

Office of the Dean of Home Economics

2706. Revise the contract of Mrs. Wanda Lou Tolbert, Office of the Dean of
Home Economics, from "Secretary II (116) at an annual salary of $3,360.00

to "Secretary ITI (117) at an annual salary of $3,720.00," effective December
1, 1964, through August 31, 1965. (Budgeted salary $3,360.00 for 12 months,
Item No. 3; p. 138. The additional $270.00 required for this contract will
be paid from the unappropriated balances.)

Army ROTC Flight Training Contract

2707. Approve Modification Nr 1, Supplemental Agreement to the Army ROTC
Flight Training Contract (No. DA34-031, AIV-2779) with the United States Army
Artillery and Missile Center, Fort Sill, Oklahome, and authorize the Chair-
man to sign for the Board. The above-numbered contract is modified as fol-
lows:



16

Army ROIC Flight Training Contract (Continued)
2707. (continued)

1. Pursuant to allocation of additional student quota of three
(3) for participation in the Army ROTC Flight Training
Progrem for School Year 1964-65, Subject Contract is modi-
fied as follows:

a. Special Condition 1-d is amended to provide that the
training program shall be adequate to train an additional
three (3) trainees or a total of thirteen (13) trainees
during the contract period.

b. Special Condition 2-e(l), line 7, the figure $5,252.60Q"
is changed to read "$6,775.88."

c. Total contract price is changed from $5,252.60 to
$6,775.88, an increase of $1,523.28, chargeable to
appropriation shown above.

2. In Special Condition 1-e(3), AR 40-110 is deleted and AR 40-501
substituted therefor.

3. Special Condition 2-g, in line 5 the word "series" is changed
to read "serious."

Except as hereby modified, all terms and conditions of said contract as
heretofore modified remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This
Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority of 10
U.S.C. 2304 (a) (5) (if applicable).

Library

2708. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $350.00 to the
Libr?ry, Books, Periodicals and Binding. (1964-65 Budget; Item No. 42; p.
162.

Educational Television
2709. Appropriate from the unappropriated balance the sum of $26,595.00 to
the Educational Television budget for 1964-65. (1964-65 Budget; p. 167.)

Building Maintenance

2710. Approve the transfer of $12,000.00 from Building Maintenance Account
No. 191-7500 to Building Maintenance Part-time Help and Miscellaneous Labor
Account No. 191-7500-01.7. (196L4-65 Budget; from Item No. 38, p. 187; to
Item No. 37, p. 186.)

In-State Leaves "
I recommend your approval of the following In-State Leaves without loss of

pay by the staff members listed below:

2711. Grant permission to Dr. Anthony A. Gioia, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Waco, Texas, from December 10, 1964, thrgugh December
13, 1964, to attend the Texas Section of the Mathematics Association of .
America and the Texas Academy of Science to present a research paper enti-
tled: "On Square-free Divisors"; partial expenses are to be paid from the
Department of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2712. Grant permission to Dr. L. Marshall Nagle, Associate Professor of Ed-
ucation and Assistant Director of Teacher Education, to take annual military
leave as provided by Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes, (H.B. No. 761),
53rd Legislature, 1953, without loss of pay, effective November 22, 196k,
through December 5, 196h.

2713. Grant permission to Mr. John Ralph Rollans, Instructor in Mathematics,
to@tomw,%m&fmm%wmalm1%%tmw@ngmMrB,w&,m
attend the meeting of the Texas Section of the Matyematlcs Association of
America and the meeting of the Texas Academy of Science, to"read a research
paper entitled: "P-Groups With Elements of Infinite Height"; partial ex-
penses are to be paid from the Department of Mathematics Maintenence, Equip-

ment and Travel Account.



17

In-State Leaves (Continued)

271k, Grant permission to Dr, Ronald E. Sherriffs, Assistant Professor in
the Department of Speech, to go to Dallas, Texas, from October 23, 196k,
through October 25, 196k4; at no expense to the College.

2715. Revise Item No. 37, Board Minutes of October 24, 1964, granting per-
mission to Mr. E. J. Urbanovsky, Professor and Head of the Department of
Park Administration, Horticulture and Entomology, to go to Dallas, Texas,
to read "November 16, 196k, through November 17, 1964" instead of "on
November 19, 196k4."

2716. Grant permission to Mr. Arunkumer M. Vaidya, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics, to go to Waco, Texas, from December 10, 1964, through December
13, 1964, to attend the Texas Section of the Mathematical Association of
America and the Texas Academy of Sciences, to present a research paper en-
titled: "On Square-Free Divisors"; expenses are to be paid from the Depart-
ment of Mathematics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

Out-of-State Leaves
I recommend your approval of the following Out-of-State Leaves without loss
of pay by the staff members listed below:

2717. Grant permission to Mr. Alonzo F. Adkins, Instructor in the Depart-
ment of Electrical Engineering, to go to Norman, Oklahoma, from November 8,
1964, through November 12, 1964, to read an original research paper entitled:
"Solution to Network Equations Using Topological Formulation" at the 1620
Users' Conference; expenses are to be paid from the Department of Electrical
Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2718. Grant permission to Dr. William B. Arper, Jr., Professor in the De-
partment of Geosciences, to go to Miemi Beach, Florida, from November 1k,
1964, through November 23, 1964, to attend the annual meetings and field
trips of the Geological Society of America, in order to gain information
which will be incorporated into classroom use at Texas Tech. Partial ex-
penses are to be paid from the Department of Geosciences Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account.

2719. Grant permission to Dr. Clifford Charles Ashby, Associate Professor
in the Department of Speech, to go to Fayetteville, Arkansas, from October
29, 1964, through October 31, 1964, to attend the annual meeting of the
Southwest Theatre Conference at the University of Arkansas, in order to
gain information for classroom use at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid
from the Department of Speech Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2720. Grant permission to Mr. Cecil I. Ayers, Professor in the Department
of Agronomy and Range Management, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, and
Chicago, Illinois, from November 21, 1964, through December 1, 1964, to
accompany the Texas Tech Crops Team, as coach and faculty sponsor,.to the
National Collegiate Crops Contest at Kansas City, and the International
Collegiate Crops Contest at Chicago; expenses are to be paid from the De-
partment of Agronomy end Range Maenagement Maintenance, Equipment end Travel
Account.

2721l. Grant permission to Dr. Mohamed Mohamed Ayoub, Associate Professor of
Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing, to go to New York, New York,
from December 1, 1964, through December 3, 1964, to attend the ASME National
Conference, Human Factors and Biomechanics Section, and gain information
which will be incorporated into classroom work at Texas Tech; expenseg are
to be paid from the Department of Industrial Engineering and Engineering
Drawing Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2722. Grant permission to Mr. Royce E. Ballinger, Teaching.Assistant in

Biology, to go to Guaymas, Mexico, and the Gulf of California, from November
24, 196k, through December 1, 196k, to collect insular lizards to be used on
various phases of research pertinent to the ecological and evolutionary stud-

Y of the Genus Uta; at no expense to the College.

2723. Grant permission to Mr. Gregory Bogard, Veterinary Attendant, Animal
Husbandry Herds and Flocks, to go to Chicago, Illinois, from November 20,
1964, through December 1, 1964, to compete with the Livestock Judging Team
at the International Livestock Exposition; at no expense to the College.



18

Out-of -State Leaves (Continued)

2724k. Grant permission to Dr. Floyd D. Boze, Dean of Admissions and Regis-
trar, to go to Tinker AFB, Oklahoma, on October 28, 1964, as a guest of the
Air Science Department at Texas Tech; at no expense to the College.

2725. Grant permission to Dr. Floyd D. Boze, Dean of Admissions and Regis-
trar, to go to Milwaukee, Wisconsin, from November 13, 196l4, through November
15, 196k, to attend the Admissions Policies and Practices Committee Meeting
of the American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admission Officers
at Marquette University; at no expense to the College.

2726. Grant permission to Dr. Floyd D. Boze, Dean of Admissions and Regis-
trar, to go to Louisville, Kentucky, from November 27, 1964, through
December 4, 1964, to attend the annual meeting of the Southern Association
of Colleges and Schools in order to study current problems of college ad-
missions and to coordinate admissions and registration practices with the
junior colleges and other senior institutions; this trip is required of Dr.
Boze as Dean of Admissions and Registrar at Texas Tech; expenses are to be
paid from the Office of the Registrar Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account.

2727. Grant permission to Dr. John R. Bradford, Dean of the School of Engi-
neering and Professor of Chemical Engineering, to go to Boston, Massachusetts;
Dallas, Texas; Chicago, Illinois; Cleveland, Ohio; and Washington, D.C., from
December 4, 1964, through December 11, 1964, to attend the annual meeting of
the American Institute of Chemical Engineers at Boston, to secure the latest
information on trends and research in Chemical Engineering for use in pre-
paring for the inspection by the Engineers' Council for Professional Develop-
ment during the spring of 1965; to interview potential professorial-rank
staff members in Dallas, Chicago, and Cleveland; and to call on the National
Institute of Health in Washington, D.C., regarding the proposed Human Factors
Laboratory work in Industrial Engineering. Expenses are to be paid from the
Office of the Dean of Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2728. Grant permission to Dr. L. Ann Buntin, Professor and Head of the De-
partment of Home Economics Education, to go to Minneapolis, Minnesota, from
December 7, 1964, through December 11, 1964, to attend the national meeting
of the American Vocational Association in order to gain information concern-
ing vocational education which will be of value in further development of
home economics education for vocational homemaking teachers at Texas Tech;
expenses are to be paid from the Department of Home Economics Education Main-
tenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

2729. Grant permission to Mr. Carl J. Childers, Jr., Assistant Professor in

the Department of Architecture and Allied Arts, to go to Washington, D. C.,.

from October 23, 1964, through October 25, 1964, to attend and participate in
a Department of Defense briefing on a new approach to promote the incorpora-

tion of shelter into design projects; at no expense to the College.

2730. Grant permission to Dr. Beatrix Cobb, Professor of Psychology and
Director of the Rehsbilitation Counselor Training Program, to go to Ardmore,
Oklahoma, from November 23, 196k, through November 2k, 196kL; at no expense
to the College.

2731. Revise Item No. 43, Board Minutes of October ok, 1964, granting per-
mission to Dr. Beatrix Cobb, Director, Rehabilitation Counselor Training, De-
partment of Psychology, to go to Los Angeles, California, from Decembsr 2,
196k, through December 6, 196k, to read "at no expense to the College” in-
stead of "expenses are to be paid from Teaching and Traineeship Grant (Ac-

count No. 391-1263)."

2732. Grant permission to Mrs. Edith M. Cruce, Registered Nurse, Student
Health Service, to go to Norman, Oklahome, from December 5, 1964, through
December 8, 1964, to attend the Southwestern section of the Agerican College
Health Association to sec<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>